NOT A SCAM: IPADS FOR PENNIES ON THE DOLLAR
PROJECT 2013: IT'S NOAC WITH MORE PEOPLE AND LESS A/C
WANT TO CATCH A BUS OUT OF HERE? THEN YOU OUGHT TO SEE PAGE 6
THE OLYMPICS ARE FOR CHUMPS- WE WANT TO SEE YOU AT THE GOODMAN GAMES



2 The UNITED Press

the
UNITED

press

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF
Aaron Shepherd

LEAD ADVISER
Josh Peloquin

LAYOUT EDITORS
Andrew Smith, Braden Stewart, Patrick
Burtachell, Matt Singletary

CONTENT EDITORS
Dylan Ellsworth, Branden Morris, Nate
Thompson, Jacob Wurth, Bradley Kriznar,
Alan Smason

STORY EDITORS
Monchen Kao, Andrew Kuhlmann

PHOTO EDITORS
Graham Fielder, Bruce Levitt

NOAC COMMUNICATIONS

CONFERENCE VICE-CHIEF
Raymond Cheung

LEAD ADVISER
Bud Harrelson

CONTENT CHAIRMAN
Keith Avery

CONTENT ADVISER
Tony Fiori

ANOAC CHAIRMAN
Bryan Combs

ANOAC ADVISER
Ed Lynes

@RHOME CHAIRMAN
Alex Call

RHOME ADVISER
Sam Pitts

INFO BOOTHS ADVISER
Greg Nygren

SUPPORT ADVISER
Phil Raine

HOW TO FIND US

On the Web: www.noac2012.org

On Twitter: @NOAC

On Facebook: fb.com/noac

In person: Kellogg, Rooms 103A/B

The United Press is published each day of
NOAC by the Communications Committee.

Copies may be picked up at each dining hall
(beginning at breakfast], NOAC info booths,
or any committee office around campus.

We make every effort to be accurate, but if
we do make a mistake (we're human!)
please let us know.

Want to see your name in print? Contact us
and we'd love to print your articles, photos,
and other ruminations. The deadline to
submit content is 11am for the following
day’s issue.

August 3, 2012

Tweets from the Hodag Munzee mayhem

Missed the Hodag? Hopeful-
ly these tweets will give you a
better idea of how it went!

1. Can’t believe @philm
downed a whole bottle of soy
sauce! #HODAG is crazy!
#noac2012

2. Just tackled an old

lady... I thought she had a
Munzee! #HODAG
#noac2012

3. An OAWY foreman just
got in a fight with a giant
chicken at #HODAG feathers
and beard hair everywhere!
#noac2012

4. #horribleidea to chug
that bottle of soy sauce...
#imgonnabesick #HODAG

5. Sparty is riding a
hodag...What? #HODAG
#noac2012

6. That is the third sash
skirt I'’ve seen today!
#HODAG #noac2012

7. Just saw the National
Chief cackling madly atop a
mountain of ice cream tubs.
#HODAG #noac2012

The Munzee legacy game
has been a huge success this
week, allowing all guests the
chance to meet new people.
Conference guests have
reached a record-breaking
pace of 22 scans per minute.

Other munzees have reached
record-breaking status as well.
For example, the Munzee that
was displayed at the show was
captured more than 4,000 times
in under five minutes.

This game has broken count-
less records and everyone who

plays is leaving a legacy by
proving the power of social
media.

The Munzee game will end
Friday at 6 p.m. and the wining
guest, lodge, section, and re-
gion will be announced at the
Friday night pre-show. The
conference leader board, which
can be found at www.munzee.
com/noac, will go offline
Thursday at midnight to give a
sense of surprise as to who the
winners will be.

Lost and found

Lost something? Do not go
home without it until after
you check out lost and found.
You will save money by doing
so since you will not have to

buy it again!

Check out lost and found
with admin services at the
Kellogg Center, Lincoln
Room.

NOAC geocaching

The locations are:

. N42 deg 43.670 min W084
deg 29.501 min

. N42 deg 43.729 min W084
deg 29.381 min

. N42 deg 43.633 min W084
deg 29.166 min

Note: If you went to a site
after the cache was picked up
you can describe the area
where you think it was and if
correct we’ll count it as a
“Find.”

The Ilede What appeared

on The Press’ radar today.

> The item most often lost at NOAC is sunglasses. Hundreds of you are now
17% less cool than you were with sunglasses, and frankly, you can’t

afford that loss.

Since 8:00 am Monday morning, NOAC guests have scanned an average
of 22 Munzees per minute. Don’t any of you do anything else? You're more
obsessed than the patch traders.

win first place?

In order to show solidarity with the other members of the BSA’s national
Key 3, our national commissioner (and national OA committee member)
will now affectionately be known as Wayne Perez.

The gold medal won by NESA@NOAC panel speaker Steven Holcomb is
worth about $500 in raw materials; however, he would have paid about
$8000 in taxes for the honorarium he received. Maybe it doesn’t play to



August 3, 2012 The UNITED Press 3

WHAT HAS BEEN YOUR FAVORITE THING ABOUT
THIS NOAC?

ARTHUR M.,

MOSWETUSET LODGE, MILTON, MA
“Meeting with new people from
around the country. | also enjoyed the
Indian games and the different cul-
tures and tribes they represented.”

ANTHONY M.

Today’s top 5 players! TAKOTA LODGE, WANIKI, WI

“I like the diversity of everything here. Ev-
eryone is all mixed together and all get
along. | also like the way every lodge’s
patches symbolize their hometown.

#1 - Alex
Tatokainyanka Lodge

#2 - Justin JOHNSS.

Tatokainyanka Lodge MIKANAKAWA LODGE, EULESS, TX
“All the shows, especially the NESA
show.”

#3 - Bennett
Wauna La-MonTa Lodge

JEREMY R.
UT-IN-SELICA LODGE, ANTIOCH, CA

“Meeting friends from past events
around the country and the fellowship
of the Order of the Arrow.”

#4 - Mitchell

Download the app and Tom Kita Chara

use your registration
username and #5 - Walker
password to play! Te Kenin

DR. E. URNER
GOODMAN



The UNITED Press

Be present at Founder’s Day to
celebrate the past future

NED LUNDQUIST

A parade, banners, totems,
mascots, and a torch lit by an
Olympian will begin the
Founder’s Day festivities this
Friday. All of the excitement
will begin at 8 a.m. on Frank
Young Field.

After the torch lighting,
Founder’s Day Conference
Vice Chief Frank Gamez of O-
Shot-Caw Lodge states, “The
Goodman Games will com-
mence, featuring leadership,
team-building contests and
other fun activities.” Dan Gal-
lup of Owaneco Lodge says,
“It’s the event I look forward
to the most at NOAC. It is an
all around blast to participate
in.”

No pre-registration is re-
quired to compete. Guests can
enter as individuals or as a
group; they do not have to sign
up in advance or remain to-
gether as a contingent.

As the Goodman Games
draw to a close, guests will
enjoy a picnic lunch at Munn

T

ARROWMEN ENJOYING ONE OF MANY ACTIVITIES AT FOUNDER’S DAY.

Field, followed by the Found-
er’s Fair in the afternoon.
“Lodges will have their dis-
play booths with fun activities
and giveaways from their re-
spective geographic loca-
tions,” Gamez says. “The
staff will also have giveaways
and live entertainment
throughout the day.” Andrew
Mccloskey of Owaneco Lodge
remarks “It’s cool to go and
see the different booths and
what makes each state

unique.”

Guests should bring a plain
t-shirt to be decorated with a
special design commemorat-
ing attendance at Founder’s
Day and declaring our com-
mitment to leaving a legacy.

Gamez says Founder’s Day
is dedicated to the Arrowmen
who made our Order what it is
today. “Everyone who comes
to NOAC and Founder’s Day is
part of that legacy and we are
the future.”

Trading Post announcement

Trading Post contest winners

ANDRE GIACALONE

The Trading Post has an-
nounced its winners for this
week’s contests!:

The winners for guessing
how many packaging pieces
are in the backpack are Paul
Van Loenen of Lodge 358 &
Aaron Pieluck of Lodge 180.

The winner for guessing
how many beads were in the
toothpick holder is Thomas
Calvert of Lodge 326.

The winners for guessing
how many candy pieces were
in the pencil holder are Den-
nis Smigiera of Lodge 380,
Jonathan Healy of Lodge
165, and Tyler Tushhoffu of

Lodge 100.

If you are a winner please
pick up your prize today at the
Brody Trading Post, which
closes at 12:00 p.m. Congratu-
lations to all who participated
and those who won!

TWEET US @NOAC OR FACEBOOK: on.fb.me/NOAC2012
WHEN YOU GET HOME, BE SURE TO CHECK OUT WWW.NOAC2012.0RG

August 3, 2012

Let the Goodman Games begin!

ALAN RANDALL

Leave No Trace (LNT),
water conservation, communi-
cation, first aid, scout skills,
and team building. These
things all come together to
create a NOAC highlight: the
Goodman Games. The games
feature competitions that test
Scout skills past their com-
mon applications. It is also ru-
mored there will be lots of
giveaways to reinforce the les-
sons taught through the
games.

T. Alex Hill, Goodman
Games youth leader says,
“There is so much to do at the
Goodman Games and once you
see it, you won’t regret it.”
Hill told us that the first-aid
area is his favorite. Activities

such as splinting a broken
limb, stretcher racing, and
treating mock wounds are
going to highlight the seg-
ment. “You never know when
the skills that you have
learned in Scouts can come to
use in everyday life...” says
Robert Slapikas, Founder’s
Day staff member, “...and
sometimes they come to use in
extraordinary situations.”

dman
2es-E

The Goodman Games will
be held from 9 a.m. to noon on
Ralph Young Field. Hill’s final
thoughts: “Come out and cele-
brate our founders, it is going
to be a blast!”

ARROWMEN PLAYING LADDER GOLF AT THE NOAC 2009 GOODMAN GAMES.



August 3, 2012

The UNITED Press 5

Arrowmen reflect on AIA competitions

Busy week of Native American competition yields valuable lessons

DEVIN BOYER

“It felt neat that we were
honoring another culture.”
This is how Sam B. of the
Mawat Woakus Lodge #449 de-
scribes participating in the
American Indian dance com-
petitions at NOAC 2012.
Throughout the week, Arrow-
men from across the country
have competed in various
styles of American Indian
dancing and singing. The best
performances in the country
competed in the final round
last night, in a beautiful dis-
play of talent showcasing in-
tense preparation by Order of
the Arrow members.

There were 341 total danc-
ers participating in six differ-
ent styles of dance during the
competition. Grass dance and
traditional dance were the
two most popular styles, ac-
counting for nearly 200 of the
dancers. The other four styles
of dance, while not drawing

&
~

pools of dancers quite as
large as the first two styles,
are certainly no less impres-
sive in terms of skill re-
quired. These styles consisted
of prairie chicken dance,
fancy dance, Old Time Sioux
dance and straight dance. Fi-

CEREMONIALISTS POSE FOR THE CAMERA PRIOR TO THEIR PERFORMANCE.

nally, four lodges brought
teams to participate in the
group dance competition.
Besides the dance competi-
tion, there were also two sing-
ing competitions that took
place. 15 lodges participated
in the Southern Drum compe-

tition, with two additional
lodges bringing teams to par-
ticipate in the Northern
Drum competition.

Jaren M. of Eglin, Texas, a
member of Tonkawa Lodge
knows firsthand the amount
of training that goes into a
high-quality dance routine.
When he completed his Or-
deal, his father had friends
who had regalia, and that
helped him to get started with
dancing. He’s also completed
service projects which have
enabled him to obtain more
regalia he can use for dancing
and ceremonies.

Jaren works hard to pre-
pare himself for perfor-
mance. “It’s much easier if
you know the songs before-
hand. I try to memorize
them.” Technology helps with
this. Jaren notes that can find
songs for MP3 players and
that his lodge chief even has
them on his iPhone.

His hard work and training
paid off, as he and another
Arrowman from his contin-
gent took first place in the
straight dancing competition.
The competition has inspired
him to continue dancing.

By participating in these
dance competitions lodges can
further improve themselves
and show great respect for the
Order’s Native American heri-
tage. There are other benefits
as well: “If you want to run for
office, participating in the
dance and ceremonials teams
helps you to move up in the
OA,” says Jacob P. from Caddo
Lodge in Shreveport, La.

With three years until the
next NOAC, there is plenty of
time to get involved with your
Lodge’s dance or song teams if
you are interested. Jaren M.
encourages all Arrowmen to
take up the hobby, “Everyone
should at least give it a try.”

Oath and Law for all BSA programs

The volunteer-led task
forces supporting the 2011-
2015 National Council Stra-
tegic Plan’s Goal 411, after
considerable deliberation,
have recommended moving
to the use of the Scout Oath
and Law for all BSA pro-
grams. This change would
primarily impact Cub Scouts
and Venturing.

The recommendation has
been reviewed and endorsed
by the national support com-
mittee responsible for pro-
gram content changes. It has
also been discussed and en-
dorsed by the national offi-

cers of the BSA, and Wayne
Perry has directed that the
recommendation be brought
forward to the National Ex-
ecutive Board at its October
2012 meeting.

The basis for the recom-
mendation is strategic in na-
ture and is intended to rein-
force the connection be-
tween all of our BSA pro-
grams and the mission of
the Boy Scouts of America.
Since it is the mission of the
BSA “to prepare young peo-
ple to make ethical and
moral choices over their life-
times by instilling in them

the values of the Scout Oath
and Law,” it is the task forc-
es’ judgment that this goal is
best achieved if all pro-
grams use the Scout Oath
and Law as their primary
statement of values and ide-
als.

As the changes might im-
pact Cub Scouts, consulta-
tion with cognitive and child
development specialists and
educational practitioners in-
volved in Scouting support-
ed the reasonability of the
recommendation and did not
identify any age-appropriate
difficulties with implemen-

tation. Additionally, re-
search among parents and
Cub Scout leaders was also
supportive.

The changes as they im-
pact Cub Scouts would be
implemented with the full
rollout of the work of the
411 Task Force, scheduled
for the 2015-2016 program
year. The exact timing of im-
plementation of the changes
as they impact Venturing is
not known at this time but is
most likely 2014.

Comments and questions
may be addressed to 411@
scouting.org.

“On my honor, I will
do my best to do my
duty to God and my
country and to obey
the Scout Law; To
help other people at
all times, To keep
myself physically
strong, mentally
awake, and morally
straight.”

- Scout Oath



The UNITED Press

Ilow to catch a shuttle

August 3, 2012

Airport departure schedule

Airport Departures will 3. Outside Kellogg (Blue 4 throughout the campus. COUNC(::?LI\IS'£I1NMCI;I](EL\II:IT AKAWA PEO1PLE 1T ;II;/IEM
be through Indian Trails 52 bus stop) Transportation Staff will be COUNCIL 585 TEJAS 17 1:00 AM
passenger chartered bus ser- 4. At 5:00AM & 11:00AM, a onsite at each bus stop to COUNCIL 571 MIKANAKAWA 1 1;00 AM
vice. The buses will begin bus will stop at Grand River check you in on the bus. COUNCIL 491 LO LA"QAM GEELA 4 1.00 AM
their pickup on the eastern Rd. and Abbot Rd. to pickup STAFF: Please check the COUNCIL 596 BLUE HERON 1 1.00 AM
part of campus and moving those lodges staying in Camp- Transportation Board at the couNCIL 82 AMANGAMEK-WIPIT 2 3.00 AM
west. bell and Gilchrist dorms Brody Cafeteria for your de- cOUNCIL 83 TIPISA 1 3.00 AM

BUS STOPS WILL BE: Times listed are for the de- parture times. All staff will COUNCIL 249 TISQUANTUM 2 3.00 AM
1. East of Akers (Red 7 bus parture time from Akers. The load for LAN and DTW depar- COUNCIL 546 ABNAKI 1 3.00 AM
stop) bus will then continue to the tures at Kellogg Center Only COUNCIL 49 TIWAHE 26 3:00 AM
2. West of Wonders (Red 2 next dorms. It is expected to COUNCIL 194 MANDAN 6 3:00 AM
bus stop) take 45 minutes to load a bus COUNCIL 364 KITTAN 36 3:00 AM
t’ - _tll tr - - COUNCIL 95 INI-TO 1 3:00 AM
w ha COUNCIL 32 PUVUNGA 8 3:00 AM
s g°“|g 0“ WI am COUNCIL 39 WIATAVA 35 3:00 AM
COUNCIL 45 CAHUILLA 19 3:00 AM
COUNCIL 85 AAL-PA-TAH 4 5:00 AM
COUNCIL 571 MIKANAKAWA 1 5:00 AM
COUNCIL 61 TAHOSA 2 5:00 AM
COUNCIL 415 CATAWBA 3 5:00 AM
COUNCIL 567 TATANKA 8 5:00 AM
COUNCIL 491 LO LA'GAM GEELA 8 5:00 AM
COUNCIL 590 EL-KU-TA 9 5:00 AM
COUNCIL 697 TSISQAN 6 5:00 AM
COUNCIL 104 NA MOKUPUNI O LAWELAWE 12 7:00 AM
COUNCIL 92 EGWA TAWA DEE 32 7:00 AM
COUNCIL 415 CATAWBA 24 7:30AM
COUNCIL 23 UT-IN SELICA 14 7:30AM
COUNCIL 86 SEMINOLE 37 7:30AM
COUNCIL 374 NACHA NIMAT 16 7:30AM
ENGAGED ARROWMEN ENTHRALLED BY OA TRAINING. COUNCIL 39 WIATAVA 8 7-30AM
times a year in each region and  to perform risk management for ~COUNCIL 347 NA TSI HI 8 7:30AM
ANDRE GIACALONE isled byst]he region chiet%. lod%e events and servige projects. COUNCIL 578 HASINAI 16 7:30AM
This year’s NOAC has brought  For adults, the OA offers the Na- NLATS participants will also re- COUNCIL 40 TA TANKA 15 7:30AM
great inspiration to all Arrow- tional Lodge Adviser Training ceive a thumb drive with copies COUNCIL 741 WAHINKTO 1 8:00 AM
men through training sessions, Seminar (NLATS). This train- of NLATS resources to use in COUNCIL 225 TULPE 22 8.00 AM
shows, activities, and more. The ing is only open to adults and is  their local lodges. COUNCIL 777 AJAPEU 1 8.00 AM
youth have been learning, some  strongly recommended for lodge Remaining NLATS datesfor2012:  ~guNCIL 803 ACHPATEUNY 3 8.00 AM
even by just walking around advisers, lodge staff advisers, COUNCIL 215 CADDO 17 3:00 AM
and absorbing the information and for potential lodge advisers. CENTRAL REGION ’
all around them. But how can NLATS focuses on enhancing October 5-7 COUNCIL 35 TALAKO 16 8:00 AM
we continue our legacy of learn-  advisers’ knowledge about the Camp Lazarus, Delaware, OH COUNCIL 595 WAHUNSENAKAH 1 8:00 AM
ing after the conference is over? QA’s strategic plan, makingthem November 2-4 COUNCIL 33 SIWINIS 41 8:00 AM
Luckily, the Order has many pro- aware of resources available, Heartland Center, Parkville, MO  COUNCIL 763 SHENANDOAH 22 8:00 AM
grams to help continue the edu- and developing skills essential to COUNCIL 89 TIMUQUAN 20 8:00 AM
cation of its members. we have building effective youth leaders. WESTERN REGION COUNCIL 62 KOLA 8 10.00 AM
E?Srargs 'fOIilthat like a lodge’s This last spring, t!’ile NLATS October 12-14 . COUNCIL 661 YOKAHU 5 10:00 AM
and similar programs. program experienced a major TBD; Estes Park, CO _TAH-HEY-S|- .
The Order of the Arrow pro- overhaul. The NLATS program November 9-11 ggg:g:t :.:;g XwA)-I(-ﬁ:V\II-II:ETM?VI A}((:E?: :g :ggg ﬁm
vides a training program for now includes new classes and Coast Guard Island; )
both youth and adults known the  updated sessions to make sure Alameda, CA COUNCIL 51 MALIBU 19 10:00 AM
National Leadership Seminar advisers have the most current COUNCIL 83 TIPISA 42 10:00 AM
(NLS). NLS provides Arrowmen training resources. For example, NORTHEAST REGION COUNCIL 42 HUNGTEETSEPOPPI 6 10:00 AM
an in-depth look at the skillsand a major focus of the program November 2-4,2012 COUNCIL 55 MIWOK 6 10:00 AM
techniques of leadership and is a new class on the Journey Haymarket, VA COUNCIL 315 APOXKY AIO 11 10:00 AM
how they apply to leadership in  to Excellence program. Other COUNCIL 604 WALAMOOTKIN 1 10:00 AM
the Order and in everyday choic- NLATS sessions focus on the SOUTHERN REGION COUNCIL 328 NEBAGAMON 19 10:00 AM
es and decisions. This weekend- aims and methods of Scouting ~September 1416,2012 COUNCIL 606 SIKHS MOX LAMONTI 3 10.00 AM
long program is held multiple and teaching participants how YMCA Camp Classen; Davis, OK COUNGIL 802 BLACK EAGLE 2 10.00 AM



August 3, 2012

2013 is code-name of the Order of the Arrow’s involve-
ment in the 2013 National Jamboree. Find out how you
can have some crazy fun like your brothers in 2010.

JP FORD

Project 2013 is recruiting 700
Arrowmen to serve on the Or-
der of the Arrow staff during
the 2013 National Scout Jam-
boree at The Summit Bechtel
Family National Scout Re-
serve. Project 2013 will be
comprised of three groups:
the Jamboree Trek Guides,
Day of Service Guides, and the
OA Service Corps. All three
groups will support a variety
of new and traditional activi-
ties at the Jamboree site.

This will be the largest ser-
vice corps contingent in his-
tory and the Order is looking
for the best Arrowmen in the
organization to join Project
2013. Plan to attend NOAC 2012
and sign up as a Project 2013
participant. Please note that
attendance at NOAC, although
preferred, is not a prerequisite
to be on jamboree staff.

The Project 2013 Corps will be
structured similar to a lodge,
with program leadership and
chapters. Project 2013 will be a
youth run program at the 2013

National Scout Jamboree led
by Order of the Arrow leaders
from around the country.

In addition to providing
cheerful service, Project 2013
Corps members will be able to
participate in evening recre-
ation, visit jamboree program
areas, staff the jamboree are-
na shows, and meet Arrowmen
from around the nation.

Arrowmen may fill out an
interest form online at www.
event.oa-bsa.org.  Questions
may be directed to proj-
ect2013@oa-bsa.org. Updates
on Project 2013 will be sent out
periodically. Arrowmen must
be 16 years of age, but not old-
er than 20 years of age by July
15, 2013. Preference will be giv-
en to Arrowmen who will be a
Life or Eagle Scout by the start
of the jamboree. Arrowmen
will need the approval of their
lodge adviser to participate.
The 2013 jamboree will be held
at the Summit Bechtel Fam-
ily National Scout Reserve on
July 15 - 24, 2013.

T

Reach the Summit with your hrothers at Project 2013

T

The UNITED Press 7

2015 will
blow your
mind

JONATHAN D.

2015 marks the 100th anniver-
sary of the Order of the Arrow.
Many preparations are being
made for programs designed to
commemorate this milestone in
BSA history. One of these pro-
grams was just introduced at
NOAC, known as the “box ini-
tiative.” The box initiative is de-
signed to help plan for the 2015
NOAC, which will be the largest
event of the 100th anniversary.

The legacy box invites each
lodge to place a few items inside
the box including an engraved
rock

which will be used to build a
fireplace and fuel for a literal
fire of cheerfulness. The lid
of the box is being utilized as
canvas space for lodges to per-
sonalize and paint their lodge
symbols.

Many other programs are be-
ing prepared as well, all being
designed to be bigger and better
than ever before. Arrowmen are
advised to stay tuned for more
forthcoming details on the ex-
citing programs that will be of-
fered at the 2015 NOAC!

N s g ] =

. "-‘.r‘

-

servio_e atOA

=

JONATHAN D.

This year at NOAC, Arrowmen
from across the country had the
opportunity to provide cheerful
service to an important part of
the Lansing area community. A
service project was performed
at Fenner Nature Center, where
Arrowmen worked on an un-
finished, overgrown trail. Par-
ticipants cut new trail while
restoring an overgrown trail. Ar-
rowmen also worked to remove
invasive species, such as honey-
suckle and buckthorn, from the
area.

The project was performed un-
der the direction and guidance
of foremen from the OA Trail
Crew and Wilderness Voyage pro-
grams. The entire volunteer crew
thought it was a great opportuni-
ty to perform cheerful service to

BROTHERS HELPING EACH OTHER CARRY A LEGACY CRATE.

the greater Lansing community.
“It’s great being able to come out
here and help the center;” Ethan
C. of Ta Tsu Hwa Lodge said.
“T've done a lot of trail work but
never anything this big.” The
Fenner Nature Center includes
over 130 acres of explorable habi-
tats, including ponds, forests,
wetlands, and prairies. It also
holds over 4 miles of paved trails
and a visitor center featuring live
animals and interactive displays.
Scouting was able to give back to
the Lansing area, the Fenner Na-
ture Center, and those who visit
the center through their service.
Through cheerful service like
this, the Fenner

Nature Center; and other facili-
ties like it, will continue to flour-
ish and provide enjoyment to oth-
ers for years to come.



8
The UNITED Press

yucughtag

HERE’S WHAT FIRST TIME NOAC ATTENDEES CAN'T
MISS AT NOAC TODAY

Goodman Games
9AM-12PM

RALPH YOUNG
FIELD
Let the games begin!

National
Inductions and

Ceremonies Forum
1PM-2PM

CENTER AUDITORIUM
Come ask any ques-
tions about ceremo-
nies to receive advice
from our panel of ex-
perts!

Founder’s Day Pow

Wow
1IPM-4PM

DEMONSTRATION
HALL ARENA

Come see your
brothers showcase
their dancing skills in
this culminating
Indian event!

Founder’s Day Fair
1PM-4PM

MUNN FIELD

Come out and see the
heritage of all the
lodges! Lots of free
food and giveaways.

“Human Sacrifices”
SPM-9:30PM

BRESLIN STUDENT
EVENTS CENTER
See the show that cap-
tures it all! Don’t sacri-
fice the penultimate
event of the confer-
ence!

Goodman Gala
9:45PM-11PM

MUNN FIELD

What better epitome
of cheerful service
than being served ice
cream by members of
the national commit-
tee?

<% NOTIRE N PR I I T I N e

Ever since
his
induction at
age 13,
Peter could
never " put
the Ham
Away” with
out thinking
of the third

AL
LA

A\

'&

G\ TR W T R

By: Ray Capp and lan Romaine

\l\. ~

~August 3, 2012

everything else

6:30AM-8:30AM: BREAKFAST
ASSIGNED CAFETERIAS

7AM-7:30AM CVC/LEAD ADVISER MEET-
ING BRODY, LARGE PRIVATE DINING
ROOM

8AM-8:15PM: MORNING VESPERS
BRODY, GROTTO
HOLDEN, MAIN LOUNGE
HUBBARD, NORTH LOUNGE

8AM-8:15AM: ADVENTURE CENTRAL
STAFF MEETING
MUNN FIELD

8AM-8:45AM: FOUNDER’S DAY OPEN-
ING CEREMONY
RALPH YOUNG FIELD

8AM-12:30PM: TRADING POST OPEN
BRODY, ROOM 134,136,138

8AM-5PM: INFO BOOTHS OPEN
SEE CAMPUS MAP

8:30AM-9:30AM: SPECIAL EVENTS
STAFF MEETING
KELLOGG CENTER, CENTENNIAL C

9AM-10AM: ARC STAFF MEETING
KELLOGG CENTER AUDITORIUM

9AM-12AM: FOUNDER'’S DAY AT MU-
SEUM (BACKPACKS DISCOURAGED)
MSU UNION, BALLROOM

9AM-12AM: GOODMAN GAMES
RALPH YOUNG FIELD

9M-3AM: ADVENTURE CENTRAL
MUNN FIELD

10AM-11:30AM: AIA POW WOW

SETUP FOR FOUNDER’S DAY
DEMONSTRATION HALL, ARENA

10AM-11:30AM: CRAFT EXTRAVAGANZA
DEMONSTRATION HALL, BALLROOM

10:30AM-4PM: ADVENTURE CENTER-
AL EXPO
MUNN ICE ARENA

10:30AM-5PM: ADVENTURE CENTER-
AL STEM ACTIVITIES
MUNN ICE ARENA CONCOURSE

11:30AM-1:30PM: LUNCH
ASSIGNED CAFETERIAS

12PM-4:30PM: PICK-UP AWARDS
AND 1°" DAY COVERS
MUNN FIELD, STELLITE TRADING POST

1PM-2PM: NATIONAL INDUCTIONS & CERE-
MONIES FORUM
KELLOGG CENTER, MICHIGAMME ROOM

1PM-2PM: NOAC IDOL FINALS
MUNNFIELD STAGE

1PM-2PM: VOLLEYBALL NATIONAL CHAM-
PIONSHIP
IMSPORTSWEST

1PM-4PM: FOUNDER’S DAY FAIR
MUNNFIELD

1PM-4PM: FOUNDER’S DAY POW WOW
DEMONSTRATION HALL, ARENA

1PM-5PM: AIA TRADING POSTS OPEN
MSU UNION, LAKES HURON AND ONTARIO

1PM-5PM: OPEN SWIM
IM SPORTS WEST, OUTDOOR POOL

August 3, 2012
1:30PM-2:30PM: BAS| NATIONAL

CHAMPIONSHIP
IMSPORTS WEST

2PM-3PM: LODGEBALL NATIONAL CHAMPI-
ONSHIP
JENISON FIELD HOUSE

2:30PM-3:30PM: TUG-0-WARNATIONAL
CHAMPIONSHIP
CHERRY LANE PARK

3PM-4PM: FLAG FOOTBALL NATIONAL
CHAMPIONSHIP
IMEAST FIELD & VET MED FIELD

3PM-5PM: LOCAL LODGE EXHIBIT PICK-UP
MSUUNION, LAKE SUPERIOR

3:30PM-5PM: COMMUNICATIONS
STAFF MEETING
KELLOGG CENTER, AUDITORIUM

4PM-5PM: ULTIMATE FRISBEE NATIONAL
CHAMPIONSHIP
CHERRY LANE PARK

5PM-7PM: NESA ANNIVERSARY DINNER
(BY INVITATION ONLY)
KELLOGG CENTER, BIG 10 A,B,C

5PM-7PM: DINNER
ASSIGNED CAFETERIAS

7:30PM-8PM: DOORS OPEN / PRE-SHOW
BRESLIN STUDENT EVENT CENTER

8PM-9:30PM: SHOW - “HUMAN SACRI-
FICES”
BRESLIN STUDENT EVENT CENTER

9:45PM-11PM: GOODMAN GALA
MUNN FIELD

9:45PM-11:30PM: PATCH TRADING
JENISON FIELD HOUSE

11:30PM: TAPS

NOAC has lightly used

can be found at:

technology items for sale

that were purchased to support

this conference. They are for sale

for pennies on the dollar. A complete list

NOAC TECHNOLOGY FOR SALE

Do You Like a Good Deal?

WWW.NOAC2012.0RG

Make arrangements to purchase them in the Trading Post.
Items will be available for pickup Friday afternoon from the
Technology Office in Kellogg Center, Riverside Room.






